requested Seminole County to execute and deliver to the State of Florida, 
Department of Transportation a LFA for the aforementioned project, FDOT 
– Financial Management Number 443838-1-52-01 (Attachment 1); and

WHEREAS, Seminole County has agreed to provide a lump sum contribution 
of $6,900.00 (six thousand nine hundred dollars and no/100) to the State 
of Florida Department of Transportation for the painting of twenty-three 
(23) pedestrian signal poles in connection with the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners
of Seminole County, Florida, that the Chairman is hereby authorized to make,

[...]

DEPARTMENT, and the DEPARTMENT shall be entitled to inspect the painted pedestrian 

signal poles, at any time. 

5. Contribution by the LOCAL GOVERNMENT of the funds for the construction 

phase of the Project shall be made as follows: 

(A) The DEPARTMENT’S current estimate of costs for the Additional 

Improvements is $6,900.00 (Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No/100).   This 

amount is based on the Estimate, Exhibit “B” attached hereto.  The DEPARTMENT’S 

performance and obligation to construct the Project is contingent upon an annual 

appropriation by the Florida Legislature.  The parties agree that in the event funds are

[...]

DEPARTMENT and shall at all times be and remain the property of the DEPARTMENT without 

restriction or limitation on their use.  The LOCAL GOVERNMENT may, however, inspect those 

materials upon providing reasonable advance notice to the DEPARTMENT. 

7. In the event this Agreement is in excess of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($25,000.00) or has a term for a period of more than one (1) year, the provisions of 

Chapter 339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated as follows: 

“The DEPARTMENT, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any 

liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of